Purchase of Supply.  DEALER agrees to purchase from KNIGHT . . .

one hundred percent (100%) of DEALER’S requirements of motor

fuels sold . . . .  DEALER further agrees that one hundred percent

(100%) of its total requirements shall not be less than One Hundred

Twenty Five Thousand (125,000) gallons of motor fuels for each

month during the term hereof.  The total gallons of Motor Fuel

required under this Agreement will be [12,000,000].  

* * * 

25.  No rebate on fuel will be paid during the term of the contract, however an up

front cash signing bonus will be paid by Knight Enterprises, Inc. to the dealer

of an amount of One Hundred Thirty Thousand ($130,000.00) dollars issued

upon the formal acceptance of the branded station by the major oil company.

(Emphasis added.) 

The Improvement Agreement states, in pertinent part:  

2. IMPROVEMENTS.  KNIGHT agrees to provide the following described

equipment and improvements or cash to be used to purchase improvements

(collectively the “Improvements”) on the Property at an agreed upon value of

[$152,000].  

Detail of Improvements

KNIGHT will provide an ID Price Sign, Image Dispensers & Canopy and

paint poles and curbs = Twenty Two Thousand Dollars ($22,000) [and a]

Signing Bonus of One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000).  

* * * 

3. PAYMENT.  Subject to the terms hereof, DEALER shall reimburse

KNIGHT for the Value of the Improvements; provided, however, DEALER

shall not be obligated to reimburse KNIGHT for the Value of the

Improvements so long as during the Term, DEALER purchased for and